

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

RONNIE MAURICE STEWART, et al.,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:18-cv-152 (JEB)
	)	
ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PLAINTIFFS’ UNIFIED  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
AND FEDERAL DEFENDANTS’ AND COMMONWEALTH INTERVENORS’  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION .....1

ARGUMENT .....2

I. The Secretary’s Re-Approval Is Reviewable And Not Entitled To Deference. ....2

II. The Plaintiffs Have Standing To Pursue This Case.....5

III. The Secretary Cannot Fundamentally Restructure The Medicaid Act By Rewriting  
The Objectives Of The Act. ....8

    A. Cost Considerations .....8

    B. Health and Public Well-Being .....15

    C. Self-sufficiency .....16

IV. The Secretary’s Re-Approval Of Kentucky HEALTH Was Arbitrary And  
Capricious And Exceeded His Authority.....21

    A. Re-Approval of the Kentucky HEALTH Project is What is Before the  
Court. ....21

    B. Simply Labeling Kentucky HEALTH an “Experiment” Does Not Relieve  
the Secretary of His Obligation to Engage in Reasoned Decision-making. ....22

    C. The Secretary Failed to Adequately Examine How the Project Would Affect  
Coverage. ....24

    D. The Secretary Could Not Have Rationally Concluded that Kentucky  
HEALTH is Likely to Promote Health and Well-being. ....36

    E. The Secretary Lacks Authority to Approve Several Kentucky HEALTH  
Components. ....38

V. The State Medicaid Director Letter Is A Final Agency Action That Violates The  
APA.....45

VI. Re-Approval Of The Kentucky HEALTH Waiver And The SMD Letter Should Be  
Vacated. ....48

VII. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded A Justiciable Claim Under The Take Care Clause.....50

CONCLUSION.....52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

*A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States*, 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....51

*Aguayo v. Richardson*, 473 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1973) .....20, 37

*Alabama v. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services*, 780 F. Supp. 2d 1219 (M.D. Ala. 2011), *aff'd*, 674 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2012) .....47

*American Wild Horse Preservation Campaign v. Perdue*, 873 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....27

*Americans for Clean Energy v. EPA*, 864 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....16

*Angelus Milling Co. v. Commissioner*, 325 U.S. 293 (1945).....50, 51

*Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA*, 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....45, 46, 47

*AT&T Wireless Services, Inc. v. FCC*, 270 F.3d 959 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....36

*Barrick Goldstrike Mines Inc. v. Browner*, 215 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....46

*Bellion Spirits, LLC v. United States*, 335 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2018).....27

*Beno v. Shalala*, 30 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 1994) .....4, 9, 13, 35

*Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians*, 476 U.S. 667 (1986) .....51

*Butte County v. Hogen*, 613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....38

*C.K. v. New Jersey Department of Health & Human Services*, 92 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 1996) .....20, 37

*California Association of Rural Health Clinics v. Douglas*, 738 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2013) .....4

*California Welfare Rights Organization v. Richardson*, 348 F. Supp. 491 (N.D. Cal. 1972) .....10, 42

*Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Reich*, 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....51

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....2

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*Christ the King Manor, Inc. v. Secretary United States Department of Health & Human Services*, 730 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2013) .....4

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Washington v. FEC*, 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....12

*City of Chicago v. Sessions*, 888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018).....51

*Clinton v. City of New York*, 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....50, 52

*Comacho v. Texas Workforce Commission*, 408 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2005) .....19

*Crane v. Mathews*, 417 F. Supp. 532 (N.D. Ga. 1976).....10, 42

*Desert Survivors v. United States Department of the Interior*, 336 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....49

*District Hospital Partners, L.P. v. Burwell*, 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....35

*Doe 2 v. Mattis*, 344 F. Supp. 3d 16 (D.D.C. 2018), *rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Doe 2 v. Shanahan*, 2019 WL 102309 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 4, 2019) .....49

*East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump*, No. 18-CV-06810, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2018 WL 6053140 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 19, 2018), *appeal docketed*, No. 18-17274 (9th Cir. Nov. 27, 2018) .....49

*Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro*, 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....34

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....52

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....13

*Food Marketing Institute v. ICC*, 587 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....1, 8

*General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline*, 540 U.S. 581 (2004) .....20

*General Electric Co. v. EPA*, 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....48

*Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA*, 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....24, 38

*Harmon v. Thornburgh*, 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....48

*Hawaiian Dredging Construction Co. v. NLRB*, 857 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....37

*Illinois Public Telecommunications Ass'n v. FCC*, 123 F.3d 693 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 48-49

*In re Hokulani Square, Inc.*, 776 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015) .....44

*International Ladies’ Garment Workers’ Union v. Donovan*, 722 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....4

*Kendall v. United States ex rel. Stokes*, 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 524 (1838).....50, 51

*King v. Burwell*, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....2, 3

*McLouth Steel Products Corp. v. Thomas*, 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....48

*Mead v. Holder*, 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011).....6, 7

*Mendoza v. Perez*, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....46

*Metlife, Inc. v. Financial Stability Oversight Council*, 177 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016) .....4

*Michigan v. EPA*, 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....27

*Miller v. Johnson*, 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....12

*Mississippi v. Johnson*, 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) .....51

*\*Motor Vehicle Manufacturer Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23, 29, 37, 38

*NAACP v. Trump*, 298 F. Supp. 3d 209 (D.D.C. 2018).....49

*Natural Resources Defense Council v. Pena*, 147 F.3d 1012 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....5

*National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius*, 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....10, 11

*National Lifetime Ass’n v. FCC*, No. 18-1026, 2019 WL 405020 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 1, 2019) .....4, 34

*National Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....46

*NB ex rel. Peacock v. District of Columbia*, 682 F.3d 77 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 5, 7-8

*New York State Department of Social Services v. Dublino*, 413 U.S. 405 (1973).....10

*New York v. United States Department of Commerce*, No. 18-CV-2921, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2019 WL 190285 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 15, 2019), *cert. granted*, 18-966, 2019 WL 331100 (U.S. Feb. 15, 2019).....49

*Newton-Nations v. Betlach*, 660 F.3d 370 (9th Cir. 2011) .....9, 23

*Oceana, Inc. v. Evans*, No. CIV.A.04-0811(ESH), 2005 WL 555416 (D.D.C. Mar. 9, 2005) .....12

*PhARMA v. Walsh*, 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....9, 10

*Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Thompson*, 362 F.3d 817  
(D.C. Cir. 2004) .....3

*Printz v. United States*, 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....51

*Rehabilitation Association of Virginia, Inc. v. Kozlowski*, 42 F.3d 1444 (4th Cir.  
1994) .....44

*Rhea Lana, Inc. v. Department of Labor*, 824 F.3d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....46

*Ross v. Blake*, 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016) .....43

*Rural Telephone Coalition v. FCC*, 838 F.2d 1307 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....12

*Spry v. Thompson*, 487 F.3d 1272 (9th Cir. 2007).....13, 14

*Stewart v. Azar*, 308 F. Supp. 3d 239 (D.D.C. 2018) .....3

\**Stewart v. Azar*, 313 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2018) .....1-3, 5, 8, 11, 13-15, 17, 21-22,  
24, 26-28, 34, 38, 40

*Texas Children’s Hospital v. Azar*, 315 F. Supp. 3d 322 (D.D.C. 2018) .....12

*United Airlines, Inc. v. FERC*, 827 F.3d 122 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....38

*United States Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Co.*, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016).....45

\**Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014) .....2, 3, 50, 51, 52

*Waterkeeper Alliance v. EPA*, 853 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....16

*Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns*, 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....52

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*, 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....51, 52

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....49

42 U.S.C. § 601 (1994) .....20

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(1) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 1315(d)(2) .....25

42 U.S.C. § 1396-1 .....16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10).....18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A) .....18

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(10)(A)(i).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(k) .....17

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a) .....18

42 U.S.C. § 1396f .....19

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1 .....41

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(a)(2)(B).....43

42 U.S.C. § 1396o-1(b)(1)(B)(ii).....43

42 U.S.C. § 1396o.....41

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a) .....42

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(b) .....42

An Act to Amend the Food Stamp Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 91-671, § 5(c), 84 Stat. 2048, 2050 (1971).....39

Deficit Reduction Act of 2005, Pub. L. 109-171, §§ 6041-6043, 120 Stat 4, 81-88 (2006).....43

Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 302, 102 Stat. 683, 750-54 .....17

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-239, § 6401, 103 Stat. 2106, 2258-59 .....17

Public Welfare Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-543, § 105, 76 Stat. 172, 186-88.....20, 39

Social Security Act Amendments of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-97, § 1902(a)(14), 79 Stat. 286, 346 .....41

Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat. 324, 367.....42

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 97-757, pt. 1 (1982).....42

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 pt. I (2010), *as reprinted in* 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. 123 .....17

H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 pt. II (2010), *as reprinted in* 2010 U.S.C.C.A.N. 474 .....17

*The Fiscal Year 2017 HHS Budget Before the Subcomm. on Health of the H. Comm. on Energy & Com.*, 114th Cong. 86 (2016) (responses of Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs. Sylvia Burwell) .....40

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

42 C.F.R. § 435.1010 .....20

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Arkansas Works Program August–October 2018 Reports .....29

Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services, CMCS Informational Bulletin: Section 1115 Demonstration Process Improvements (2017), <https://www.medicaid.gov/federal-policy-guidance/downloads/cib110617.pdf> .....22

Letter from Andrea J. Casart, Director, Division of Medicaid Expansion Demonstrations, Center for Medicare & Medicaid Services, to Carol H. Steckel, Commissioner, Kentucky Department for Medicaid Services (Oct. 5, 2018), <https://www.medicaid.gov/Medicaid-CHIP-Program-Information/By-Topics/Waivers/1115/downloads/ky/health/ky-health-sud-implement-protocol-apprvl-10052018.pdf> ..... 21-22

MACPAC, *Mandatory and Optional Enrollment and Services in Medicaid* (June 2017), <https://www.macpac.gov/publication/mandatory-and-optional-enrollees-and-services-in-medicaid/> (last visited Feb. 18, 2019).....13

Memorandum in Support of Federal Defenders. Motion to Dismiss, *Gresham v. Azar*, No. 1:18-cv-01900 (D.D.C. Nov. 30, 2018), ECF No. 37-1 .....29
